DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION A SENATE RESOLUTION honoring the Bishop Chatard football team for winning the 2020 Class 3A state championship. QADDOURA _______, read first time and referred to Committee on



2021 DR 3873/DI AM

First Regular Session 122nd General Assembly (2021)

SENATE RESOLUTION ____

MADAM PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

1	A SENATE RESOLUTION honoring the Bishop Chatard
2	football team for winning the 2020 Class 3A state
3	championship.
4	Whereas, The Bishop Chatard Trojans defeated Danville
5	High School in the 2020 IHSAA Class 3A state championship
6	at Lucas Oil Stadium in Indianapolis on November 28, 2020;
7	Whereas, The 89-member varsity team was led on the field
8	by teammates Jack Annee, Joe Calvert, Noah Carter, Matthew
9	Coons, Thomas Coleman, Zach Fillenwarth, Tommy Hannon,
10	Brady Kinnett, Ryan McGinnis, Andre Moore, Tanner
11	Quackenbush, Carter St. John, and Will Starliper;
12	Whereas, The Trojans beat the Concordia Cadets in the
13	regional title game, and then went on to win against the Marian
14	Knights in a semi-state match-up;
15	Whereas, Facing off against the Danville Warriors in the
16	state championship, the members of the Trojans worked
17	together seamlessly to score two touchdowns in each of the first
18	three quarters and capture the 2020 IHSAA Class 3Å title;



2021 DR 3873/DI AM

1	Whereas, Tommy Hannon led the Trojans with three
2	touchdowns and 112 rushing yards, Carter St. John threw for
3	174 yards and three touchdown passes, Thomas Coleman
4	scored two touchdowns, Zach Fillenwarth and Tanner
5	Quackenbush made six tackles each, Joe Calvert made five, and
6	Jack Annee and Matthew Coons made four each;
7	Whereas, The Trojans, led by Coach Rob Doyle, Sr.,
8	finished the season with a 13-1 record and their win over the
9	Warriors is the second state championship in a row for the
10	program; and
11	Whereas, Bishop Chatard's determination, skill, teamwork,
12	and passion were key to the team's success in winning the state
13	title: Therefore,
14	Be it resolved by the Senate of the
15	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
16	SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate congratulates Bishop
17	Chatard's football team on winning the 2020 IHSAA Class 3A
18	state championship.
19	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed
20	to transmit copies of this Resolution to Coach Rob Doyle

